512,000,000 to 547,500,000, and the registered capital of the Company would

increase from RMB85.2 million to RMB88.75 million;

(iii) Among the 35,500,000 Restricted Shares, 3,000,000 Restricted Shares, 2,000,000

Restricted Shares and 2,000,000 Restricted Shares would be granted to three

executive Directors, Mr. Wang Hai Bo, Mr. Su Yong and Mr. Zhao Da Jun,

respectively. The remaining 28,500,000 Restricted Shares would be granted to

other Scheme Participants who are not connected persons of the Company under

the Initial Grant; and

 - 3 -

(iv) the Board would deal with the relevant registration and filing procedures with the

relevant authorities in China and other matters in relation to the implementation of

the shareholders’ approvals.

Shareholding Structure

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after the grant of Restricted Shares under the Initial Grant is set out as

follows:

 As at the date of this

announcement

 Immediately after the grant of

Restricted Shares under the

Initial Grant

Class of Shares Number of

Shares

 Approximately

(%)

 Number of

Shares

 Approximately

(%)

Domestic Shares

512,000,000  60.09%  547,500,000  61.69%

Shanghai

Pharmaceutical

Holding Co., Ltd.

139,578,560  16.38%  139,578,560  15.73%

China New

Enterprise Investment

Fund II

130,977,816  15.37%  130,977,816  14.76%

Shanghai Zhangjiang

Hi-Tech Park

Development Co.,

Ltd. (Note 1)

105,915,096  12.43%  105,915,096  11.93%

Mr. Wang Hai Bo

51,886,430  6.09%  54,886,430  6.18%

Mr. Su Yong

18,312,860  2.15%  20,312,860  2.29%

Mr. Zhao Da Jun

15,260,710  1.79%  17,260,710  1.94%

Other Scheme

Participants other

than connected

persons of the

Company

nil  nil  28,500,000  3.21%

Others (Note 2)

50,068,528  5.88%  50,068,528  5.64%

H Shares

340,000,000  39.91%  340,000,000  38.31%

Shanghai

Pharmaceutical

Holding Co., Ltd.

70,564,000  8.28%  70,564,000  7.95%

 - 4 -

Public Holders 269,436,000  31.62%

 269,436,000  30.36%

Total

852,000,000

100

887,500,000

100

Certain amounts and percentage figures included in this announcement have been subject to rounding

adjustments. Any discrepancy between totals and sums of individual amounts listed are due to
rounding. Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures

preceding them.

Notes:

1. As far as the Directors are aware, Shanghai Zhangjiang Hi-Tech Park Development

Co., Ltd. has sold its entire interest in the Company to two third parties, but the

transfer and registration procedures have not yet been completed as at the date of